PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI147245

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	04/02/2024
Diebold Self-Service Systems	04/02/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	GLAS AMERICAS LLC	
Street Address:	3 Second Street, Suite 206	
City:	Jersey City	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07302	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 49

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7104441
Patent Number:	7433844
Patent Number:	7660767
Patent Number:	9858556
Patent Number:	10275998
Patent Number:	11244301
Patent Number:	11614950
Patent Number:	11615387
Patent Number:	11645429
Patent Number:	11687897
Patent Number:	11727372
Patent Number:	11727745
Patent Number:	11753263
Patent Number:	11797964
Patent Number:	11842610
Patent Number:	11869297
Patent Number:	11875322
Patent Number:	D623375
Patent Number:	D665802

PATENT REEL: 067026 FRAME: 0191

508481034

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D672347
Patent Number:	D672771
Patent Number:	D672772
Patent Number:	D672773
Patent Number:	D672774
Patent Number:	D672775
Patent Number:	D673149
Patent Number:	D673150
Patent Number:	D681637
Patent Number:	D697912
Patent Number:	D705226
Patent Number:	D726706
Patent Number:	D727307
Patent Number:	D727308
Patent Number:	D730890
Patent Number:	D738366
Patent Number:	D743956
Patent Number:	D769570
Patent Number:	D774030
Patent Number:	D774504
Patent Number:	D833704
Patent Number:	D839529
Patent Number:	D853075
Patent Number:	D867715
Patent Number:	D883604
Application Number:	16343755
Application Number:	16344106
Application Number:	18137783
Application Number:	18244467
Application Number:	18376870

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6507393900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6507393939

Email: jbereznak@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: JONES DAY
Address Line 1: 250 Vesey Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10281-1047

PATENT

REEL: 067026 FRAME: 0192

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	262255.000032
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Bereznak
SIGNATURE:	John Bereznak
DATE SIGNED:	04/05/2024

Total Attachments: 7

source=DBD-PNC -- Supplemental Patent Security Agreement (EXIT)(1539679105.2)#page1.tif source=DBD-PNC -- Supplemental Patent Security Agreement (EXIT)(1539679105.2)#page2.tif source=DBD-PNC -- Supplemental Patent Security Agreement (EXIT)(1539679105.2)#page3.tif source=DBD-PNC -- Supplemental Patent Security Agreement (EXIT)(1539679105.2)#page4.tif source=DBD-PNC -- Supplemental Patent Security Agreement (EXIT)(1539679105.2)#page5.tif source=DBD-PNC -- Supplemental Patent Security Agreement (EXIT)(1539679105.2)#page6.tif source=DBD-PNC -- Supplemental Patent Security Agreement (EXIT)(1539679105.2)#page7.tif

Patent Security Agreement

Patent Security Agreement, dated as of April 2, 2024, by Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated, a Delaware corporation ("DNI"), and Diebold Self-Service Systems, a New York general partnership ("Self-Service"; and together with DNI, each individually, a "Pledgor", and, collectively, the "Pledgors"), in favor of GLAS AMERICAS LLC (the "Collateral Agent").

$W_{ITNESSETH}$:

WHEREAS, the Pledgors are party to a Security Agreement, dated as of August 11, 2023 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the Collateral Agent pursuant to which the Pledgors are required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Pledgors hereby agree with the Collateral Agent as follows:

- Defined Terms. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security SECTION 1. Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.
- Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral. Each Pledgor hereby pledges and SECTION 2. grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Collateral of such Pledgor:
 - (a) Patents of such Pledgor listed on Schedule I attached hereto; and
 - (b) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (other than Excluded Assets).
- SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Pledgors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patents made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.
- Termination. Upon the occurrence of the Termination Date, the Collateral Agent SECTION 4. shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Pledgors an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the Patents (and Proceeds thereof) under this Patent Security Agreement.
- Counterparts. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number SECTION 5. of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of any executed counterpart of a signature page of this Patent Security Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission (e.g. a "pdf" document) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement.

NAI-1539503751v2 PATENT SECTION 6. Governing Law. This Patent Security Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, and all disputes between the parties under or relating to this Patent Security Agreement or the facts or circumstances leading to its execution, whether in contract, tort or otherwise, shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the law of the State of New York.

SECTION 7. <u>Collateral Agent</u>. The Collateral Agent is entering into this Patent Security Agreement not in its individual capacity but solely in its capacity as Collateral Agent under the Credit Agreement. All rights, protections, indemnities and benefits granted to the Collateral Agent in the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Documents are hereby incorporated as if fully set forth in this Patent Security Agreement.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Pledgor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

DIEBOLD NIXDORF, INCORPORATED, as Pledgor

By:

Name: Jarnes Barna

Title: Executive Vice President and Chief

Financial Officer

DIEBOLD SELF-SERVICE SYSTEMS, as Pledgor

By:

Varne: James Barna

Title. Wice President and Treasurer

Accepted and Agreed:

GLAS AMERICAS LLC, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name:

Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Pledgor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,
DIEBOLD NIXDORF, INCORPORATED, as Pledgor
By:
Name: James Barna Title: Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
DIEBOLD SELF-SERVICE SYSTEMS, as Pledgor
By:
Name: James Barna
Title: Vice President and Treasurer

Accepted and Agreed:

GLAS AMERICAS LLC, as Collateral Agent

Bv:

Name: Geoffey Lewis
Title: Vile Mesident

NAI-1539503751v2

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE I

to

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Registrations:

Patent No.	Patent Name	Jurisdiction	Owner	Reg Date
7,104,441	Cash dispensing automated banking machine diagnostic method	USA	Diebold Self-Service Systems Division of Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	9/12/2006
7,433,844	Automated banking machine currency tracking method	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	10/7/2008
7,660,767	Application banking machine gift certificate dispensing system	USA	Diebold Self-Service Systems Division of Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	2/9/2010
9,858,556	Banking system controlled responsive to data bearing records and user input of a phone received security code	USA	Diebold Self-Service Systems Division of Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	1/2/2018
10,275,998	Automatic transaction machine and method	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	4/30/2019
11,244,301	Mobile cart reconciliation	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	2/8/2022
11,614,950	Application Interface And Database Structures To Remotely Manage Bios Settings Of Automated Teller Machines	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	3/28/2023
11,615,387	Automated banking machine firmware flow control	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	3/28/2023
11,645,429	Encrypting touch screen	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	5/9/2023
11,687,897	Cardless financial transactions	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	6/27/2023
11,727,372	System and method for financial transactions	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	8/15/2023
11,727,745	Modular automated transaction machine	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	8/15/2023
11,753,263	Edge sensing apparatus in automated transaction machine	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	9/12/2023
11,797,964	Automated transaction machine	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	10/24/2023

NAI-1539503751v2

Patent No.	Patent Name	Jurisdiction	Owner	Reg Date
11,842,610	Method of operating an automated transaction machine for enhanced security	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	12/12/2023
11,869,297	Cassettes For An Automated Transaction Machine	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	1/9/2024
11,875,322	Automated transaction machine with associated beacon	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	1/16/2024
D623375	Automated teller machine	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	9/7/2010
D665802	Card slot bezel	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	8/21/2012
D672347	Card slot bezel	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	12/11/2012
D672771	Card slot bezel	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	12/18/2012
D672772	Card slot bezel	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	12/18/2012
D672773	Card slot bezel	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	12/18/2012
D672774	Card slot bezel	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	12/18/2012
D672775	Card slot bezel	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	12/18/2012
D673149	Card slot bezel	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	12/25/2012
D673150	Card slot bezel	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	12/25/2012
D681637	Card slot bezel	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	5/7/2013
D697912	Card slot bezel	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	1/21/2014
D705226	Card slot bezel	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	5/20/2014
D726706	Self-service terminal	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	4/12/2015
D727307	Self-service terminal	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	4/21/2015
D727308	Self-service terminal	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	4/21/2015
D730890	Self-service terminal	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	6/2/2015
D738366	Self-service terminal	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	9/8/2015

NAI-1539503751v2

Patent No.	Patent Name	Jurisdiction	Owner	Reg Date
D743956	Self-service terminal	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	11/24/2015
D769570	Self-service terminal	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	10/18/2016
D774030	Self-service terminal	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	12/13/2016
D774504	Self-service terminal	USA	Diebold Self-Service Systems Division of Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	12/20/2016
D833704	Automated teller machine	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	11/13/2018
D839529	Automated transaction machine	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	1/29/2019
D853075	Automated transaction machine	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	7/2/2019
D867715	Automated transaction machine	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	11/19/2019
D883604	Automated transaction machine	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	5/5/2020

Patent Applications:

Application No.	Patent Name	Jurisdiction	Owner	App. Date
16/343755	Apparatuses, systems, and methods for in store shopping	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	10/23/2017
16/344106	On-boarding Of Mobile- Wallet Datasets	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	10/27/2017
18/137783	System and method for processing bank transactions	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	4/21/2023
18/244467	Edge sensing apparatus in automated transaction machine	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	9/11/2023
18/376870	Automated transaction machine with associated beacon	USA	Diebold Nixdorf, Incorporated	10/05/2023

PATENT REEL: 067026 FRAME: 0200

RECORDED: 04/05/2024